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Panel 3 : "Improve the efficiency of Marine Protected Areas (MPAs) as fisheries 
management tools and benefits from involving the small scale fisheries sector"

Happy fishers, plenty fishes and right fishing in 
Gökova MPA, Turkey

Is it a dream or reality for a sustainable SSF? 

Vahdet ÜNAL

Ege University-Faculty of Fisheries & Mediterranean Conservation Society
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• Characteristics of Gökova MPA (5)

• Main conclusion in advance (before loosing attention)

• Managing (or mismanaging) fisheries in Gökova MPA (2)

• What data shows us: doesn’t go like this! (6)

• How could we increase the efficiency of the MPA to support sustainable SSF (13)

- Fishers involvement

- Establishing NFZs

- Starting marine ranger system

- Starting monitoring (by fishers by using fishers’ own data) 

• Today (1)

• Conclusion (1), lessons learnt (1) and recommendations (1)



Today; fishers are happy and fishes
are plenty in Gökova MPA…

And we attracted FAO-EastMed project to start a pilot project 
in the area to develop FMP according to the EAF…



In our case in Gökova; 

MPA + No Fishing Zones + strong enforcement = socio-
economic benefits for SSF + resource protection.



▪ Success in sustaining the resource and environment in 
Gökova MPA while rising the economic benefits to SSF
is the results of:

- working together with fishers and other 
stakeholders

- using traditional knowledge besides scientific 
information

- organizing many meetings and informing fishers on 
the results of researches



▪ Only MPA is not sufficient to support sustainable SSF! 
MPAs should be supported with NTZs , MCS and MPs.

▪ Involvement of stakeholders should be ensured!                      
Fishers should be the main partner of whole management
process! 
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Area added to the MPA: 

520 km2

Recent MPA area: 

827 km2

The largest in Turkey

Gökova was

declared a SEPA in 

1988 on account of 

its natural,

historical and 

cultural 

characteristics.

Land area: 270 km2

Borders of Gökova Special Environmental Protection Area

Former MPA: 307 km2

Gökova SEPA 

1 097 km2



Economy depends on Tourism, Agriculture, Fishing…



Great progress on 

▪ Overall economy and social life…

▪ Sustainable tourism; slow city, eco-tourism…

▪ Sustainable agriculture; organic farming… 

▪ Socio-cultural level; projects to increase awareness, 
exhibitions, festivals...

▪ But for the SSFs; it is needed more than the establishment
of the MPA…

After designation of the MPA



Fisheries management in Gökova MPA

• Input based FM: 

• Local level or right based FM: 

• Closed season for SSF: 

• Closed areas for SSF by July, 2010: 

• Capacity or effort limitation: 

• Council Reg. (EC) No 1967/2006: F
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▪ Spatial and temporal (closed areas and closed seasons)

▪ Technical (gears, mesh size, MLS)

▪ Input controls (fishing effort…)

Conventional fisheries management was in practice

Neither MPA nor management
measures were sufficient for

sustainable SSF…



Comparison of catch amount in Gökova MPA by year (2006-2009)
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Data shows that doesn’t go like this!



Common name Latin name
Landing

volume

(kg)

Landing

volume

(%)

Landing

value

(TRL)*

Landing

value

(%)

Goldblotch grouper Epinephelus costae 170 1 3729 1

White grouper Epinephelus aeneus 2905 11 100782 31

Dusky grouper Epinephelus marginatus 56 0.2 1038 0.3

Caramote prawn Penaeus kerathurus 1106 4 33516 10

Common octopus Octopus vulgaris 3842 15 27762 9

Common pandora Pagellus erythrinus 1549 6 24778 8

Common sole Solea solea 824 3 24643 8

Sea bream Sparus aurata 938 4 23295 7

Two-banded sea bream Diplodus vulgaris 792 3 10113 3

Striped mullet Mugil spp. 900 3 10499 3

Dentex Dentex dentex 148 1 5036 2

Goldband goatfish Upaneus molluccensis 761 3 7538 2

European hake Merluccius merluccius 1642 6 5711 2

Barracuda Sphyraena sp. 1517 6 5084 2

Other species 8901 33.5 40636 12

Total 26051 100 324160 100

Landing volume and values in Gökova Bay, 2006.



Landing volume and values in Gökova Bay, 2009

Common name Latin name
Landing

volume

(kg)

Landing

volume

(%)

Landing

value

(TRL)*

Landing

value

(%)

Goldblotch grouper Epinephelus costae 95 0.8 3390 1.4

White grouper Epinephelus aeneus 755 6 33975 11.8

Dusky grouper Epinephelus marginatus 20 0.2 600 0.2

Caramote prawn Penaeus kerathurus 2 0 90 0

Common octopus Octopus vulgaris 800 6.3 12000 4.2

Common pandora Pagellus erythrinus 2550 20.2 63750 22.1

Common sole Solea solea 20 0.2 600 0.2

Sea bream Sparus aurata 1200 9.5 42000 14.6

Two-banded sea bream Diplodus vulgaris 380 3 5700 2

Striped mullet Mugil spp. 2100 16.7 63000 21.9

Dentex Dentex dentex 500 4 20000 6.9

Goldband goatfish Upaneus molluccensis 550 4.4 13750 4.8

European hake Merluccius merluccius 250 2 3750 1.3

Barracuda Sphyraena sp. 235 1.9 3525 1.2

Other species 3152 25 21434 7.4

Total 12609 100 287564 100



Photo: Cover page of EASTMED Report
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▪ Fish biomass survey of 
northern Mediterranean 

coast in 2008 show
Gökova Bay had the least 

fish with 4gr/m²
among all Mediterranean 

MPAs.

Sala et al., 2012



How could we increase the efficiency of the MPA 
to support sustainable SSF



Getting consultancy from international scientific community

• Advanced course on "Establishment and

Management of Marine Protected Areas for

Fisheries" Organized by CIHEAM-IAMZ 



Visited Columbretes Marine Reserve



Many meetings with fishers: days and nights!



We established No Fishing Zones to increase the
efficiency of the MPA to support sustainable SSF 



Official Journal

What else we can do?



Started our own ranger system



Patrolling…Surveillance…Control…Inspection…

Fishing trap

Longline

Spear gun

Trammel Net

Fyke net

Line

46

9

3

2

2

2

Confiscated fishing gears

Fined

4% Warned

19%

Informed

77%

Ranger activities

Number of patrolling in Gökova MPA is 1687 in 2015



Latin name
Landing volume (kg)

Landing volume 
(%)

Landing value (TRL)* Landing value (%)

2006 2009 2015 2006 2009 2015 2006 2009 2015 2006 2009 2015

E. costae 170 95 282.9 1 0.8 1.2 3729 3390 11110 1 1.4 2.3
E. aeneus 2905 755 1763 11 6 7.7 100782 33975 90893 31 11.8 18.8
E. marginatus 56 20 7.1 0.2 0.2 0.0 1038 600 259 0.3 0.2 0.1
Penaeus kerathurus 1106 2 37.55 4 0 0.2 33516 90 1905.55 10 0 0.4
Octopus vulgaris 3842 800 540.2 15 6.3 2.4 27762 12000 10089 9 4.2 2.1
Pagellus erythrinus 1549 2550 2693 6 20.2 11.7 24778 63750 82183 8 22.1 17.0
Solea solea 824 20 203.15 3 0.2 0.9 24643 600 10863.1 8 0.2 2.2
Sparus aurata 938 1200 1446 4 9.5 6.3 23295 42000 56614 7 14.6 11.7
Diplodus vulgaris 792 380 450.9 3 3 2.0 10113 5700 8393 3 2 1.7
Mugil spp. 900 2100 857.5 3 16.7 3.7 10499 63000 13720 3 21.9 2.8
Dentex dentex 148 500 238.8 1 4 1.0 5036 20000 10896 2 6.9 2.3
Upaneus molluccensis 761 550 390.9 3 4.4 1.7 7538 13750 6254 2 4.8 1.3
Merluccius merluccius 1642 250 1367 6 2 6.0 5711 3750 6835 2 1.3 1.4
Sphyraena sp. 1517 235 475.3 6 1.9 2.1 5084 3525 7277.1 2 1.2 1.5

Other species 8901 3152 12181 33.5 25 53.1 40636 21434 166564 12 7.4 34.4

Total 26,051 12,609 22,934 100 100 100 324,160 287,564 483,856 100 100 100

Landing volume and values in Gökova Bay before and after NFZs
Comparison of three years (2006, 2009, 2015)

Source: Akyaka Fishery Cooperative recordsM
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Total Fish Biomass Monitoring in Gökova Bay Marine 
Protected Areas From 2013 to 2015

Source: AKD



Kg

2015

Dynamism and monitoring is going on…



Total landing volume increased

in 2015 compare to 2009

%81.9
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Total landing value increased
in 2015 compare to 2009

%33

Source: Akyaka Fishery Cooperative



Increase in:

▪ the catch volume

▪ fishing income

▪ adding value of invasive species (MedPAN-SGP)

▪ appearence of endangered species (Monachus
monachus)

▪ better protection of sandbar shark (Carcharhinus
plumbeus)

▪ new job opportunities (Marine rangers, pesca
turismo (?))

▪ numbers of projects and interest of NGOs in 
Gökova MPA

Benefits of improvement efficiency in Gökova MPA

82%

33%



Today; fishers are happy and fishes
are plenty in Gökova MPA…

Last month, we (together with FAO-EastMed) started a pilot 
project in the area to develop FMP according to the EAF…



In our case in Gökova; 

MPA with No Fishing Zones and strong enforcement 
created socio-economic benefits for SSF while protecting 
resources.



▪ Success in sustaining the resource and environment in 
Gökova MPA while rising the economic benefits to SSF
is the results of:

- working together with fishers and other 
stakeholders

- using traditional knowledge besides scientific 
information

- organizing many meetings and informing fishers on 
the results of researches



▪ MPAs should be supported with NTZs , MCS and MPs.

▪ Involvement of all stakeholders should be ensured.



Panel 3 : "Improve the efficiency of Marine Protected Areas (MPAs) as fisheries 
management tools and benefits from involving the small scale fisheries sector"

Thank you

Merci

شكرا جزيلا

Gracias

*Special thanks to Mediterranean Conservation Society and Akyaka Fishery Cooperative… 


